- Gold jewellery 136,708 143,863 170,171 258,088
- Other related products and services 826 848 5,463 7,296

137,534 144,711 175,634 265,384

(a) Sales of goods and services rendered

Other related products and services represent sales of scrap and pure gold bars, manufacture
of silver chains and provision of refining services of precious metals.

Revenue from sale of products and services rendered is recognised at a point in time when the
products have been transferred or the services have been rendered to the customers and
coincide with the delivery of products and services and acceptance by customers.

There is no significant financing component in the revenue arising from sale of products and
services rendered as the sales are made on the normal credit terms ranging from 7 to 90 days.

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers has been presented in the operating
segments as disclose in Note 8 to the financial statements, which has been presented based on
nature of products and services from the sale transactions originated.

(b) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if gold price at the end
of each reporting period changes by 5% with all other variables held constant:

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(Loss)/Profit after tax

Gold price -strengthen by 5% -537 +311 +682 +903
-weaken by 5% +537 -311 -682 -903

21. FINANCE COSTS

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Interest expense on:
- bankers’ acceptances 597 561 479 350
- bank overdrafts 141 60 96 54
- revolving credit 743 523 392 409
- hire-purchase 3 - - -
- lease liabilities - 41 26 36
- related companies - 118 - -

1,484 1,303 993 849

YX Precious Metals Bhd (202101001245 (1401543 - M))
Accountants’ Report

67

20. REVENUE

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue from contracts with customers

Sales of goods and services
- Gold jewellery 136,708 143,863 170,171 258,088
- Other related products and services 826 848 5,463 7,296

137,534 144,711 175,634 265,384

(a) Sales of goods and services rendered

Other related products and services represent sales of scrap and pure gold bars, manufacture
of silver chains and provision of refining services of precious metals.

Revenue from sale of products and services rendered is recognised at a point in time when the
products have been transferred or the services have been rendered to the customers and
coincide with the delivery of products and services and acceptance by customers.

There is no significant financing component in the revenue arising from sale of products and
services rendered as the sales are made on the normal credit terms ranging from 7 to 90 days.

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers has been presented in the operating
segments as disclose in Note 8 to the financial statements, which has been presented based on
nature of products and services from the sale transactions originated.

(b) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if gold price at the end
of each reporting period changes by 5% with all other variables held constant:

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(Loss)/Profit after tax

Gold price -strengthen by 5% -537 +311 +682 +903
-weaken by 5% +537 -311 -682 -903

21. FINANCE COSTS

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Interest expense on:
- bankers’ acceptances 597 561 479 350
- bank overdrafts 141 60 96 54
- revolving credit 743 523 392 409
- hire-purchase 3 - - -
- lease liabilities - 41 26 36
- related companies - 118 - -

1,484 1,303 993 849

- 332 -

Registration No.: 202101001245 (1401543-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

- 264 -

Registration No.: 202101001245 (1401543-M)

YX Precious Metals Bhd (202101001245 (1401543 - M))
Accountants’ Report

52

10. LEASES (continued)

(b) (continued)

Weighted Later than
average one (1) year

incremental but not
borrowing rate Within later than

per annum one (1) year five (5) years Total
% RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2020

Lease liabilities
Fixed rate 4.40% 74 174 248
Floating rate 6.00% 105 36 141

31 December 2019

Lease liabilities
Fixed rate 4.40% 72 234 306
Floating rate 6.00% 292 - 292

(c) The table below summarises the maturity profile of the lease liabilities of the Group at the end
of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations as follows:

On demand
within one (1) One to five

year years Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2021
Lease liabilities 228 409 637

31 December 2020
Lease liabilities 194 219 413

31 December 2019
Lease liabilities 385 250 635

(d) A reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows:

2019 2020 2021
Lease liabilities RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January - 598 389

Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 (Note 4.1) 868 - -
Cash flows
- Lease interest paid (13) (10) (11)
- Payments of lease liabilities (428) (407) (276)
Non-cash changes
- Additions 130 208 445
- Gain on early settlement - - 6
- Reversal of lease liabilities due to termination - (8) -
- Lease concessions - (18) -
- Interest expenses 41 26 36

At 31 December 598 389 589

YX Precious Metals Bhd (202101001245 (1401543 - M))
Accountants’ Report

68

22. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following amounts have been
included in arriving at (loss)/profit before tax:

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(Loss)/Profit before tax is arrived at after
charging:

Auditors’ remuneration
- current year 23 23 22 23
- under provision in prior years - - 1 -
Directors' remuneration 444 510 493 475
Directors’ fees - - - 84
Bad debts written off 2 - - -
Realised loss on foreign exchange 44 30 113 276
Realised loss on gold price fluctuation 113 280 170 -
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange 21 21 16 -
Rental expenses:
- motor vehicles 247 214 158 -
- plant and equipment 5 6 7 8
- premises 377 39 38 288

And crediting:

Realised gain on foreign exchange 3 1 * 1
Realised gain on gold price fluctuation - - 114 203
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange - - - 4
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment - 26 - 356
Interest income 28 - - *

* Amount is less than RM1,000.

23. TAXATION

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current income tax expense based on profit
for the financial year:

- current year - 1,303 3,018 2,220
- under/(over) provision in prior years 210 - (18) (25)

210 1,303 3,000 2,195

Deferred tax (Note 11)
- relating to origination and reversal (300) 131 24 (10)

of temporary differences
- under/(over) recognition in prior years 69 (15) 1 1

(231) 116 25 (9)

(21) 1,419 3,025 2,186

YX Precious Metals Bhd (202101001245 (1401543 - M))
Accountants’ Report

68

22. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following amounts have been
included in arriving at (loss)/profit before tax:

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(Loss)/Profit before tax is arrived at after
charging:

Auditors’ remuneration
- current year 23 23 22 23
- under provision in prior years - - 1 -
Directors' remuneration 444 510 493 475
Directors’ fees - - - 84
Bad debts written off 2 - - -
Realised loss on foreign exchange 44 30 113 276
Realised loss on gold price fluctuation 113 280 170 -
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange 21 21 16 -
Rental expenses:
- motor vehicles 247 214 158 -
- plant and equipment 5 6 7 8
- premises 377 39 38 288

And crediting:

Realised gain on foreign exchange 3 1 * 1
Realised gain on gold price fluctuation - - 114 203
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange - - - 4
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment - 26 - 356
Interest income 28 - - *

* Amount is less than RM1,000.

23. TAXATION

2018 2019 2020 2021
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current income tax expense based on profit
for the financial year:

- current year - 1,303 3,018 2,220
- under/(over) provision in prior years 210 - (18) (25)

210 1,303 3,000 2,195

Deferred tax (Note 11)
- relating to origination and reversal (300) 131 24 (10)

of temporary differences
- under/(over) recognition in prior years 69 (15) 1 1

(231) 116 25 (9)

(21) 1,419 3,025 2,186

- 333 -

Registration No.: 202101001245 (1401543-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

- 264 -

Registration No.: 202101001245 (1401543-M)

YX Precious Metals Bhd (202101001245 (1401543 - M))
Accountants’ Report

52

10. LEASES (continued)

(b) (continued)

Weighted Later than
average one (1) year

incremental but not
borrowing rate Within later than

per annum one (1) year five (5) years Total
% RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2020

Lease liabilities
Fixed rate 4.40% 74 174 248
Floating rate 6.00% 105 36 141

31 December 2019

Lease liabilities
Fixed rate 4.40% 72 234 306
Floating rate 6.00% 292 - 292

(c) The table below summarises the maturity profile of the lease liabilities of the Group at the end
of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations as follows:

On demand
within one (1) One to five

year years Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2021
Lease liabilities 228 409 637

31 December 2020
Lease liabilities 194 219 413

31 December 2019
Lease liabilities 385 250 635

(d) A reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows:

2019 2020 2021
Lease liabilities RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January - 598 389

Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 (Note 4.1) 868 - -
Cash flows
- Lease interest paid (13) (10) (11)
- Payments of lease liabilities (428) (407) (276)
Non-cash changes
- Additions 130 208 445
- Gain on early settlement - - 6
- Reversal of lease liabilities due to termination - (8) -
- Lease concessions - (18) -
- Interest expenses 41 26 36